
ISIrC:,

Date of Release: 7 August 2024
Reference No. 2024CAR1 1 SR-08-039

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
BENGUET

SPECIAL RETEASE

Summary lnflation Report for July 20?{-
Bottom 30a/a lncome Households, Benguet

(2018=100)

EAAOTaA PtUPr,aA,s

Table A. Year-on-Year lnflation Rates, All ltems
ln percent

8=1

5.2

4.4

q.5

5.9

6.5

5.8

6.2

6.0

6.2

8.0

7.O

5.0

5.0

4.4

.0

.0

,0

Figure 1. lnflation Rates in CAR, AII ltems
(2018=100)

6.7

5.8 s.g 5.9

5.1
4,

4.3 4.1
4.4

3.5

3

2

L

0.0

I

t_
"o

\o*"

Source: Retail Price Survey Authority

2-3F Unique Printing Press Bldg., #27 Lqarda Rd. Comer MH del Pilar St., Legarda-Bumham-Kisad, Baguio City 2600

Telefax: (074) 62G5516. Telephone: (074) 24-53?4
Email address: benouett@osa.oov.oh

Phit 5.5

=I

i
CAR

Eenguet

July 2023 July 2424June 2024

{

I
I

1

J



Figure 2. lnflation Rates in Benguet, All ltems
(2018=100)

6.8 7'o

7

4.5

1.0

jtrl'Z.1 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec lan"24 Feb Mar April May June July

Source: Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generation of Consumer Price lndex, Philippine Statistics Authority

8.0

7.O 6.5
6.2 6.05.9

3.8

4.5

6.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.O

5.6

Table B. Year-on-Year lnflation Rates in Benguet
By Commodity Groups

ln percent
(20{ 8=100)

ALL ITEMS

Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco
Clothing and Footwear
Housing, Water, Eleetricity, Gas, and Other
Fuels
Furnishing, Household Equipment and
Routine Household Maintenance
Health
Transport
lnformation and Com munication
Recreation, Sport and Culture
Education Services
Restaurants and Accommodation Services
Financial Servicee
Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and
Services

4.5
8.3

10.5
6.2

(0.6)

6.7

6.5
5.7

3.9
(1.3)
6,2

0.4

9.2
18.0
0.0

1.6
4.1

6.6
0.0

1.5

6.0
s.0

3.4
(1.3)
6,0

(0.3)

2.7
(1.4)
(0.4)

13.3
0.8
7.6
0.0

4.6

9.4
18.2
0.0

2.4
4.1
6.6
0.0

1.0

SPECIAL RELEASE I Page 2 of 4

Commodity Groups July 2023 June 2024 July 2024

l_

?
I

Source: R€tail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generation of Consumer Price lndex, Philippine Statistics
Authority



Benguet

lnflation in Benguet for the bottom 30% income households decreased to
6.0 percent in July 2O24, from 6.5 percent in June 2024. ln July 2023,
inflation was lower at 4.5 percent. (Table B and Figure 2)

The main contributor of inflation for this income group in July 2024 was
food and non-alcoholic beverages at 5.0 percent, from 5.7 percent in the
previous month. This was followed by transport at 18.2 percent from 18.0
percent, and housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels at 6.0 percent,
from the 6.2 percent in the previous month. Moreover, the following also
decreased during the month:

a. Alcoholic beverages and tobacco, 3.4 percent from 3.9 percent;
b. Furnishings, household equipment and routine household

maintenance, -0.3 percent from 0.4 percent; and
c. Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services, 1.0

percent from 1.5 percent.

On the contrary, increases were recorded on the following:
a. Health, 9.4 percent from 9.2 percent; and
b. Recreation, sport and culture, 2.4 percent from 1.6 percent.

The rest of the commodity groups retained their indices

Food lnflation

Food inflation for the bottom 30% income households at the provincial
level moved at a slower pace of 5.1 percent in July 2024 from 5.9 percent
in the previous month. ln July 2023, its annual increase was observed at
8.7 percent.

The top contributors to the food inflation were as follows:
a. Vegetables, tubers, plantains, cooking bananas and pulses, -1.0

percent from 8.5 percent;
b. Fish and other seafood, 1.9 percent from 2.6 percent; and
c. Fruits and nuts, -3.4 percent from -2.7 percent.

Decreases were also recorded from the following:
a. Milk, other dairy products and eggs, 2.4 percent from 2.7

percent, and
b. Ready-made food and other food products, 4.4 percent from 5.0

percent.

SPECIAL RELEASE I Page 3 of4



Meanwhile, increases were recorded from the following:
a. Cereals and cereal products, 13.9 percent from 13.0 percent;
b. Meat and other parts of slaughtered land animals, 0.8 from -1.3

percent;
c. Oils and fats, -3.8 percent from -5.4 percent; and
d. Sugar, confectionery and desserts, 4.2 percent from -4.6

percent.

Note: CPls and inflation rates by region, province and selected city are
posted at the PSA website

IMELDA CCAN
Chief Stati ticalSpecialist

/SMBP

SPECIAI RELEASE I Page 4 of4

(https://openstat. psa. qov. ph/).


