



SPECIAL RELEASE

Summary Inflation Report for July 2024 Bottom 30% Income Households, Benguet (2018=100)

Date of Release: 7 August 2024

Reference No. 2024CAR11SR-08-039

Table A. Year-on-Year Inflation Rates, All Items
In percent
(2018=100)

	July 2023	June 2024	July 2024
Phil	5.2	5.5	5.8
CAR	4.4	5.9	6.2
Benguet	4.5	6.5	6 .0

Figure 1. Inflation Rates in CAR, All Items (2018=100)



Source: Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generation of Consumer Price Index, Philippine Statistics Authority

2-3F Unique Printing Press Bldg., # 27 Legarda Rd. Corner MH del Pilar St., Legarda-Burnham-Kisad, Baguio City 2600 Telefax: (074) 620-5516• Telephone: (074) 244-5324

Email address: benquet@psa.gov.ph

Figure 2. Inflation Rates in Benguet, All Items (2018=100)



Source: Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generation of Consumer Price Index, Philippine Statistics Authority

Table B. Year-on-Year Inflation Rates in Benguet
By Commodity Groups
In percent
(2018=100)

4.5	6.5	
	0.0	6.0
8.3	5.7	5.0
10.5	3.9	3.4
6.2	(1.3)	(1.3)
(0.6)	6.2	6.0
6.7	0.4	(0.3)
2.7	9.2	9.4
(1.4)	18.0	18.2
(0.4)	0.0	0.0
13.3	1.6	2.4
0.8	4.1	4.1
7.6	6.6	6.6
0.0	0.0	0.0
4.6	1.5	1.0
	6.2 (0.6) 6.7 2.7 (1.4) (0.4) 13.3 0.8 7.6 0.0 4.6	6.2 (1.3) (0.6) 6.2 6.7 0.4 2.7 9.2 (1.4) 18.0 (0.4) 0.0 13.3 1.6 0.8 4.1 7.6 6.6 0.0 0.0

Benguet

Inflation in Benguet for the bottom 30% income households decreased to 6.0 percent in July 2024, from 6.5 percent in June 2024. In July 2023, inflation was lower at 4.5 percent. (Table B and Figure 2)

The main contributor of inflation for this income group in July 2024 was food and non-alcoholic beverages at 5.0 percent, from 5.7 percent in the previous month. This was followed by transport at 18.2 percent from 18.0 percent, and housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels at 6.0 percent, from the 6.2 percent in the previous month. Moreover, the following also decreased during the month:

- a. Alcoholic beverages and tobacco, 3.4 percent from 3.9 percent;
- b. Furnishings, household equipment and routine household maintenance, -0.3 percent from 0.4 percent; and
- c. Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services, 1.0 percent from 1.5 percent.

On the contrary, increases were recorded on the following:

- a. Health, 9.4 percent from 9.2 percent; and
- b. Recreation, sport and culture, 2.4 percent from 1.6 percent.

The rest of the commodity groups retained their indices.

Food Inflation

Food inflation for the bottom 30% income households at the provincial level moved at a slower pace of 5.1 percent in July 2024 from 5.9 percent in the previous month. In July 2023, its annual increase was observed at 8.7 percent.

The top contributors to the food inflation were as follows:

- Vegetables, tubers, plantains, cooking bananas and pulses, -1.0 percent from 8.5 percent;
- b. Fish and other seafood, 1.9 percent from 2.6 percent; and
- c. Fruits and nuts, -3.4 percent from -2.7 percent.

Decreases were also recorded from the following:

- a. Milk, other dairy products and eggs, 2.4 percent from 2.7 percent, and
- b. Ready-made food and other food products, 4.4 percent from 5.0 percent.

Meanwhile, increases were recorded from the following:

- a. Cereals and cereal products, 13.9 percent from 13.0 percent;
- b. Meat and other parts of slaughtered land animals, 0.8 from -1.3 percent;
- c. Oils and fats, -3.8 percent from -5.4 percent; and
- d. Sugar, confectionery and desserts, -4.2 percent from -4.6 percent.

Note: CPIs and inflation rates by region, province and selected city are posted at the PSA website (https://openstat.psa.gov.ph/).

IMELDA L. BUYUCCAN
Chief Statistical Specialist

/SMBP